
141180-2020 Page 1/4

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 141180-2020 - Result
Hungary-Budapest: Protective gear
OJ S 59/2020 24/03/2020
Contract award notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Semmelweis Egyetem
National registration number: EKRSZ_65859157
Postal address: Üllői út 26.
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU110 Budapest
Postal code: 1085
Country: Hungary
Contact person: Farkas Dénes
E-mail: farkas.denes@semmelweis-univ.hu
Telephone: +36 12109610

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.semmelweis-univ.hu

Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

Main activity
Education

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Védőeszközök beszerzése – A
Reference number: EKR000281232020

Main CPV code
18143000 Protective gear

Type of contract
Supplies

Short description
Védőeszközök beszerzése – A

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/141180-2020
mailto:farkas.denes@semmelweis-univ.hu?subject=TED
http://www.semmelweis-univ.hu


141180-2020 Page 2/4

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 1 033 655 000,00 HUF

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
18143000 Protective gear

Place of performance
NUTS code: HU110 Budapest
Main site or place of performance: Liszt Ferenc Nemzetközi Repülőtér

Description of the procurement
700 000 db 3PLY (három rétegű) sebészi maszk
200 000 db FFP2 minősítésű maszk
100 000 db Arc-pajzs
25 000 db Egészségügyi védőruha (overál)

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the Official Journal of 
the European Union in the cases listed below

Extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable for the contracting authority and in 
accordance with the strict conditions stated in the directive

Explanation:
A Kbt. 98. § (2) bekezdés e) pontja szerinti feltételek alátámasztása
— „az feltétlenül szükséges,”
A fent részletezettek alapján a védőeszközök a járványügyi helyzettel kapcsolatos ellátásban 
feltétlenül szükségesek, mind a megelőzés, mind pedig a védekezésre tekintettel
— „mivel az ajánlatkérő által előre nem látható okból előállt rendkívüli sürgősség miatt”.
A védőeszközök elengedhetetlenek a már fertőzött betegek kezelésében részt vevő 
egészségügyi dolgozók számára. Tekintettel arra, hogy a fertőzöttek száma napról napra 
folyamatosan növekszik, így a védőeszközök minél gyorsabb beszerzése elengedhetetlen az 
Ajánlatkérő számára, annak érdekében, hogy a gyógyítási tevékenység akadálymentesen és 
folyamatosan történjen. A járvány kialakulása, európai elterjedése, annak üteme nem volt 
előre látható körülmény.



141180-2020 Page 3/4

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

— „a nyílt, a meghívásos vagy a tárgyalásos eljárásra előírt határidők nem lennének 
betarthatóak”.
Tekintettel a 2020. március 18. és 20. szállítási határidőre, figyelemmel a nyílt, meghívásos 
vagy tárgyalásos eljárás Kbt.-ben meghatározott minimális időszükségletére, ajánlatkérő 
központi ellenőrzési kötelezettségére és a Kbt. 131. § (6) bekezdésének rendelkezéseire a 
beszerzési igény ezen eljárásfajták alkalmazásával jogszerűen nem kielégíthető.
— „a rendkívüli sürgősséget indokoló körülmények azonban nem eredhetnek az ajánlatkérő 
mulasztásából, vagy az ajánlatkérő által előidézett okból”.
Ajánlatkérő az előtte álló feladatokhoz meglévő készleteinek átcsoportosításával szükséges 
technikai forrást nem képes teremteni, a beszerzéshez szükséges anyagi forrás a kijelölést 
megelőzően nem állt rendelkezésre, továbbá a járvány terjedése és annak sebessége előre 
nem volt megjósolható, így ajánlatkérőt a beszerzés hirdetmény nélküli tárgyalásos eljárás 
keretében történő beszerzés tekintetében mulasztás nem terheli, a beszerzést indokló 
körülmény kialakulásában semmilyen módon nem működött közre.

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 1

Title:
Védőeszközök beszerzése – A

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
16/03/2020

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: "KROMAT" Műszerforgalmazó Kft.
National registration number: EKRSZ_57185136
Postal address: Péterhegyi út 98.
Town: Budapest



141180-2020 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

NUTS code: HU Magyarország
Postal code: 1112
Country: Hungary
E-mail: tender@kromat.hu
Telephone: +36 12482110
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 033 655 000,00 HUF

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information
A benyújott egy darab ajnálattevő adatai:
Neve: "KROMAT" Műszerfogalmazó Kft.
Címe: 1112 Budapest, Péterhegyi út 98.
Adószáma: 11802428-2-43
Ugyanezen ajánlattevő az eljárás nyertese is.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Postal address: Riadó u. 5.
Town: Budapest
Postal code: 1026
Country: Hungary
E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828592
Fax: +36 18828593

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
A Kbt. 148. §-A szerint

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Postal address: Riadó u. 5.
Town: Budapest
Postal code: 1026
Country: Hungary
E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828592
Fax: +36 18828593

Date of dispatch of this notice
23/03/2020

mailto:tender@kromat.hu?subject=TED
mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED
mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED

